©
 I
N
N
O
T
E
C

the original substrate concrete and steel.
SIGNS AND MARKINGS
- Type designation:        INNOTECH LOCK
- Number(s) of the applicable standard(s):     EN 795:2012 typ B
- Name or logo of the manufacturer/reseller:    INNOTECH
- Manufacturer's serial number and year of manufacture:  JJJJ-....
- Maximum number of users
including 1 person for first-aid support:   2 people
- Signs stating that the instructions specified in
the manual must be followed:
THE NOTIFIED AUTHORITY PARTICIPATING IN THE TYPE TEST:
TÜV- Austria Services GmbH, Deutschstr. 10, 1230 Vienna
The type test was performed in accordance with EN 795:2012
The quality assurance system with monitoring as per § 15 and § 16 PSA-SV
is subject to the control of the authorised inspecting body,
DEKRA EXAM GmbH, Dinnendahlstr. 9, 44809 Bochum, Germany
Page 6 of 15 Edition 160223 INNOTECH  INNOTECH LOCK
INNOTECH   LOCK-11 /-13
DEVELOPMENT  and  SALES
INNOTECH  Arbeitsschutz  GmbH  A-4656 Kirchham, Laizing 10
w w w . i n n o t e c h.at
MATERIAL
Receptacle sleeve:
INNOTECH LOCK-11 is made of stainless steel, quality 1.4301
Socket pin (anchorage point):
INNOTECH LOCK-13 is made of stainless steel, quality 1.4305 / aluminium
DIMENSIONS  INNOTECH LOCK-11
Diameter: M22
Standard lengths: L= 100 mm, 150 mm, 200 mm, 300 mm, 400 mm, 500 mm
 Special lengths on request!
[mm]
DIMENSIONS  INNOTECH LOCK-13
[mm]
Page 7 of 15 Edition 160223 INNOTECH  INNOTECH LOCK
INNOTECH   LOCK-11 /-13
POSITIONING SUGGESTIONS
INNOTECH LOCK 11 /-13:
1.
2.
3.
Page 8 of 15 Edition 160223 INNOTECH  INNOTECH LOCK
INNOTECH   LOCK-11
INSTALLATION POSSIBILITIES INNOTECH LOCK-11:
The basic prerequisite is a static load-bearing construction.
If in doubt, consult a structural engineer.
Attention: the single anchorage point can be plastically deformed!
FASTENING IN CONCRETE
Concrete quality at least C20/25.
ATTENTION only fasten receptacle sleeves in structural concrete!
Do not fasten in screed, levelling concrete, blinding concrete, etc.
ADHESIVE:
FISCHER FIS SB 390 S or HILTI HY 200 or at least equivalent.
Strictly follow the original instructions provided by the adhesive manufacturer!
• Bore in structural concrete:
Diameter: Ø 24 mm, max. Ø 25 mm
Depth: min. 110 mm (see Fig. on the right)
• Clean bore by blowing it out and brushing it.
• Bond in INNOTECH LOCK-11 in accordance
with the instructions for installation and use provided
by the adhesive manufacturer.
• Check for firm seat.
If in doubt about the substrate or the fastening, strictly ensure that pull-out tests are
executed to ensure the strength of the substructure!
• Pull-out test:
The receptacle sleeves are fitted with M10
female thread for this purpose.
Screw the M10 hex bolt at least 15 mm into
the female thread of the INNOTECH LOCK-11
receptacle sleeve.
The bolt can now be used for the pull-out test.
Test forces in accordance with installation
recommendation
EN 795.